

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-0825

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BENJAMIN G. TRANE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH)  
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**SHERYL SOICH**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov)

DENISE A. TIMMINS  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	35
<b>I. The Trial Court Properly Rejected Trane’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims as a Basis For His Motion For New Trial.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>II. Counsel Was Effective Despite Declining to Move to Sever the Sexual Abuse and Sexual Exploitation By a Counselor or Therapist Counts From a Count of Child Endangerment.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>III. The Trial Court Properly Concluded That Trane’s Request to Present Alleged Prior False Claims of Sexual Abuse was Untimely and Without Merit When Urged on the First Day of Trial. ....</b>	<b>51</b>
A. Timeliness. ....	52
B. Proof of Falsity. ....	55
<b>IV. Counsel Was Effective and Under No Obligation to Object to the Testimony of Dr. Anna Salter and A.H.’s Mother, Wendy, as Improper Vouching. ....</b>	<b>57</b>
A. Testimony from Dr. Anna Salter. ....	58
B. Testimony from Wendy.....	66
<b>V. Trane Is Not Entitled to Relief on the Basis of the Child Endangerment Marshalling Instruction, Which Included Two Victims in One Count. ....</b>	<b>68</b>

<b>VI. The State Presented Substantial Evidence Establishing that Trane Committed Assault with Intent to Commit Sexual Abuse, Sexual Exploitation by a Counselor or Therapist, and Child Endangerment. ....</b>	<b>72</b>
A. Assault with Intent to Commit Sexual Abuse.....	74
B. Sexual Exploitation by a Counselor or Therapist.....	76
C. Child Endangerment.....	77
CONCLUSION .....	79
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991) .....	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	45
<i>United States v. Eagle Thunder</i> , 893 F.2d 950 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>United States v. Ramone</i> , 218 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>United States v. Seymour</i> , 468 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	54

### State Cases

<i>Christiansen v. Iowa Bd. of Educational Examiners</i> , 831 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2013) .....	40
<i>Doe v. Ray</i> , 251 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 1977) .....	40
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 2010) .....	44, 57
<i>Greenberg v. Alter Co.</i> , 124 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1963).....	56
<i>Kellogg v. State</i> , 288 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1980) .....	41
<i>Leaf v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1999) .....	58
<i>Mayo v. Com.</i> , 322 S.W.3d 41 (Ky. 2010).....	54
<i>Osborn v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 2008).....	45
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 204 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010).....	54
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006) .....	51, 52, 55
<i>State v. Allison</i> , No. 11-0774, 2012 WL 2819324 (Iowa Ct. App. July 11, 2012) .....	64
<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000).....	45
<i>State v. Atley</i> , 564 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997) .....	42

<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 4980 (Iowa 1984) .....	75
<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 661 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 2003) .....	73
<i>State v. Bratthauer</i> , 354 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1984) .....	72
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014) .....	62
<i>State v. Bucklin</i> , 304 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1981) .....	40, 70
<i>State v. Buller</i> , 517 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1994) .....	60
<i>State v. Carver</i> , No. 11-0848, 2012 WL 1439029 (Iowa Ct. App. April 25, 2012) .....	65
<i>State v. Casady</i> , 491 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1992).....	77
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , No. 17-0005, 2018 WL 1865353 (Iowa Ct. App. April 18, 2018) .....	39
<i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978) .....	44
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 526 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1994).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Droste</i> , 232 N.W.2d 483 (Iowa 1975) .....	41
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014) .....	61, 62, 63
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	40
<i>State v. Elston</i> , 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007) .....	48, 50, 51, 52
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 671 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2003) .....	77
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) .....	46
<i>State v. Frake</i> , 450 N.W.2d 8179 (Iowa 1990) .....	76
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828, 832 (Iowa 2010) .....	77
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , No. 17-1336, 2018 WL 4923000 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018).....	40
<i>State v. Jaquez</i> , 856 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2014).....	62

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 476 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1991) .....	40
<i>State v. Lajoie</i> , 849 P.2d 479 (Or. 1993) .....	55
<i>State v. Lam</i> , 391 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1986).....	49
<i>State v. McEndree</i> , No. 12-0983, 2013 WL 3458217 (Iowa Ct. App. July 10, 2013).....	61
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 75860 (Iowa 2006) .....	75
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986) .....	60, 61
<i>State v. Nitche</i> r, 720 N.W.2d 5476 (Iowa 2006).....	73
<i>State v. Noe</i> , No. 11-1807, 2012 WL 6193963 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2012).....	59
<i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000).....	46, 48
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 635 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2001) .....	50
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 481 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992) .....	60
<i>State v. Poitra</i> , 785 N.W.2d 225 (N.D. 2010).....	54
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....	74
<i>State v. Radeke</i> , 444 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 1989) .....	76
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003) .....	35
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 804 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2011) .....	44
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	74
<i>State v. Seevanhsa</i> , 495 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992) .....	60
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	73
<i>State v. Silva</i> , No. 17-0802, 2018 WL 1858294 (Iowa Ct. App. April 18, 2018) .....	37
<i>State v. Steltzer</i> , 288 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1980) .....	38, 68

<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 691 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004).....	42
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015) .....	70, 71
<i>State v. Towney</i> , No. 14-1673, 2016 WL 530262 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2016).....	63
<i>State v. West</i> , 24 P.3d 648 (Hawaii 2001).....	56
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 403 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987) .....	74
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 693 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2005) .....	66
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 285 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1979) .....	70
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2005) .....	71
<i>Swift, Inc. v. Sheffey</i> , 2010 WL 4792321 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) .....	56

### **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 702.17 (2017).....	74
Iowa Code § 708.1(2) (2017).....	75
Iowa Code § 709.11 (2017) .....	74
Iowa Code § 709.15(2)(b) (2019).....	76
Iowa Code § 726.6(1)(a) (2017) .....	79
Iowa Code § 726.6(3)(a) (2017) .....	78
Iowa Code § 822.2 .....	40
Iowa Code § 822.3 .....	41
Iowa Code § 822.4 .....	41
Iowa Code § 822.5 .....	41
Iowa Code § 822.6 .....	41
Iowa Code § 822.7 .....	41
Iowa Code § 822.8 .....	41

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3) ..... 35

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(1-9) ..... 38

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.6(1) ..... 46

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c) ..... 55

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(1) .....52, 55

Iowa R. Evid. 5.701 ..... 68

Iowa R. Evid. 5.702..... 58

**Other Authority**

W. LaFave & A. Scott, *Handbook on Criminal Law*, § 3.5 (f),  
226 (2d ed. 1986) .....75
